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Background 
This document contains the list of nominated members of HELCOM SUBMERGED, compiled according to 
information received by the Secretariat until now. 
 

Action required 

The Contracting Parties and Observers are invited to check and update the information in the attached list 
of members. 
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NOMINATED MEMBERS OF HELCOM SUBMERGED (OCTOBER 2015) 

Representing Name Organisation E-mail address 

Contracting Parties        

Estonia 
 

Ivar Treffner Estonian Police and Border Guard Board ivar.treffner@politsei.ee 

Estonia 
 

Priit Saar Estonian Police and Border Guard Board priit.saar@politsei.ee 

Estonia 
 

Marit Mätik Ministry of the Interior marit.matik@siseministeerium.ee 

Finland 
 

Kirsi Kentta Ministry of the Environment kirsi.kentta@ymparisto.fi  

Finland 
 

Jorma Rytkönen 
Vice-Chair 

Finnish Environment Institute (SYKE) jorma.rytkonen@ymparisto.fi  

Germany 
 

Jens Sternheim 
Co-Chair 

Ministry of Energy, Agriculture, the 
Environment and Rural Areas of the 
Land of Schleswig-Holstein (MELUR SH) 

jens.sternheim@melur.landsh.de  

Germany 
 

Claus Böttcher Ministry of Energy, Agriculture, the 
Environment and Rural Areas of the 
Land of Schleswig-Holstein (MELUR-SH) 

claus.boettcher@melur.landsh.de  

Germany 
 

Ingo Weinberg Federal Maritime and Hydrographic 
Agency 

ingo.weinberg@bsh.de  

Poland 
 

Jacek Bełdowski 
Co-Chair 

Institute of Oceanology PAN hyron@iopan.gda.pl  

Poland 
 

Andrzej Podscianski Chief Inspectorate of Environmental 
Protection 

a.podscianski@kzgw.gov.pl  

Poland 
 

Anna Sosnowska Chief Inspectorate of Environmental 
Protection 

a.sosnowska@gios.gov.pl  

Poland 
 

Benedykt Hac Maritime Institute in Gdańsk benhac@im.gda.pl  

Poland 
 

Kinga Łazuga Maritime University of Szczecin k.lazuga@am.szczecin.pl  

Poland 
 

Piotr Nowosielski Maritime Office in Szczecin pnowosielski@ums.gov.pl  

Poland 
 

Maciej Grzonka Maritime Search and Rescue Service maciej.grzonka@sar.gov.pl 

Sweden 
 

Gunnar Möller 
Vice-Chair 

Swedish Armed Forces and Baltic 
Ordnance Safety Board (BOSB) 

gunnar.moller@mil.se  

Sweden 
 

Peter Sigray FOI peter.sigray@foi.se  

Observers       

IDUM 
 

Terrance Long International Dialogue on Underwater 
Munitions (IDUM) 

tplong@eastlink.ca  

HELCOM Secretariat       

Professional 
Secretary 

Hermanni Backer 
 

Helsinki Commission hermanni.backer@helcom.fi 
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